21. Net Foreign Currency Asset (Liability) Position
of Monetary Items (IFRS 7.B23) (=1+2a+3+5+6a-
10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (12.262.970) 329.083 (5.463.960) - (13.322.072) 193.795 (5.599.161) (4.901)
22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used
for Foreign Currency Hedging - - - - - - - -
23. Amount of Foreign Currency Denominated
Assets Hedged - - - - - - - --
24. Amount of Foreign Currency Denominated
Liabilities Hedged 11.944.129 - 5.078.934 - 12.450.629 - 5.094.783 -
25. Export 7.774.082 4.347.560 - - 5.731.901 3.410.922 - -
26. Import 16.806.949 9.378.321 - - 36.323.575 22.889.496 - -

Pınar Et Annual Report 2012

118

Pınar Entegre Et ve Un Sanayii A.Ş.

Notes to the Financial Statements at 31 December 2012 and 2011
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
Convenience Translation into English of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

NOTE 38 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

31 December 2012

Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of
Foreign currency

Depreciation of
Foreign currency

Appreciation of
Foreign currency

Depreciation of
Foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD - net 58.662 (58.662) - -
2- The part hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD Effect – net (1+2) 58.662 (58.662) - -

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR - net (1.284.959) 1.284.959 - -
5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-) 1.194.412 (1.194.412) - -
6- EUR Effect - net (4+5) (90.547) 90.547 - -

Change of other currencies by average 10%
against TL:

7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other
foreign currencies - net - - - -
8- The part hedged for other foreign currency
risk (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) - - - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) (31.885) 31.885 - -

31 December 2011

Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk
Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of
Foreign currency

Depreciation of
Foreign currency

Appreciation of
Foreign currency

Depreciation of
Foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD - net 36.606 (36.606) - -
2- The part hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD Effect – net (1+2) 36.606 (36.606) - -

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR - net (1.368.323) 1.368.323 - -
5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-) 1.245.063 (1.245.063) - -
6- EUR Effect - net (4+5) (123.260) 123.260 - -

Change of other currencies by average 10%
against TL:

7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other
foreign currencies - net (490) 490 - -
8- The part hedged for other foreign currency
risk (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Effect - net (7+8) (490) 490 - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) (87.144) 87.144 - -

Pınar Et Annual Report 2012

119

Financial Inform
ation

Pınar Entegre Et ve Un Sanayii A.Ş.

Notes to the Financial Statements at 31 December 2012 and 2011
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)
Convenience Translation into English of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish

NOTE 38 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

ii) Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on interest bearing assets and liabilities.

Interest Rate Position
31 December 2012 31 December 2011